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NATIONAL POLICY FOR HEAVY INDUSTRIES


3749. SHRI JUGAL KISHORE SHARMA:

          SHRIMATI RITI PATHAK:


Will the Minister of HEAVY INDUSTRIES AND PUBLIC ENTERPRISES भारी
उद्योग एवं लोक उद्यम मंत्री be pleased to state:


(a) whether the Government has formulated any National Policy for the development of heavy industries in the country;


(b) if so, the details thereof;


(c) the number of heavy industries functioning in various parts of the country including Madhya Pradesh and Jammu and Kashmir;


(d) whether there is any scheme to set up new heavy industries in the country including Madhya Pradesh and Jammu and Kashmir so as to check the migration of unemployed youth in the country; and


(e) if so, the details thereof?


ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF HEAVY INDUSTRIES & PUBLIC ENTERPRISES

(SHRI PRAKASH JAVADEKAR)


(a) & (b): The Department of Heavy Industry (DHI) launched a scheme for the ‘Enhancement of Competitiveness in the Indian Capital Goods Sector’ in the year 2014 to strengthen technology development infrastructure in the Capital Goods Sector. This is a Pan-India scheme.


DHI has also launched a Mission Plan relating to Heavy Electrical Industry Sector, i.e., Indian Electrical Equipment Mission Plan 2012-2022.


(c): This Department does not maintain data regarding number of heavy industries functioning in various parts of the country.


(d) & (e): This Department does not have any such scheme.


*********

